2018_.01 M-TB6020-NS06A-1

ATOMEN Ty % 56 =

The Engine Specialist E_
INSTAL ATION MANUAL

PIRENVIE
TILYRRL1T XYL
TURBINE OUTLET PIPE KIT

BE

APPLICATION NISSAN RB25DET/RB20DET

LLES

PART NUMBER TB6020-NSO06A

B / INDEX

e N
P2 HAXEE

\ J

e 2
P6  English

§ J

COREVEEHBRESED EIFWNZE FIETHYNEITEVET,
CERARICCORAZERBEHRADIAELLBELES,

BFTAGo-BLITCIMYBE DBARICKEIREL TS,
SMABICENMNMTOSIEFRIEIDT FoTEE,
EEBEA—D—ORITIIBFEEREENVEITHYFET . KB LELETHHELESLY,

FEVGEAICKYERNELIES . BHTREREAZREAVARET DT,
HoMLHI T HEIIZELY,

RFEEHRTRYMFFESNDGE FEEELT BEHRABIELIZSL,

Thank you for purchasing a TOMEI product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.

You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle when installing this product.

Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be at the owner’'s own
risk and/or responsibility.

Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.




HERBLEEE FROBR- BB TNBAH RIS,
02t H—
TETH—
(1)
T Fb‘yljﬁ‘z"r‘yb Ty R vk
(B—£ ) (SO AT QiiD
1) (1)
AT Iy wM10
(3)
S
S RLOEL BERA®
AAyRARJLEMI0 (3) 6FAFvrM10(3)
TYIRLyk4TF (1)
S PREIE Wl ToMEl
% J The Engine Specialist
RILRR L—RAR—Z EXPREME ZFyh— TOMEI R FvyH—
(1 ) (2) (2) Hﬂ#&(ﬁﬁﬁﬂg

EXRISREGT R

BYRFISETREALETY

BI P B EHRIRE—K mLLILUF WEHEFEEE

VANEE

B CORRGBHEIEAICELAFEFIEICONVTEFEH-EDTT,
EEROELEOCFIEICOVTIEIREEFHEA—D—KTOBEBEEEZE SRS,

AEGIEBEBRESMTY . Y —F UM ED R ETIFLZWFAESN B TEAL TS,
AEZOMYMFITIERBEDESIRIET, BEREL BB AT oTIEELY,
BETOERUNNDIFERIIEPHEN ABBEB LV, IVOVERBT RN HYFET,

AREOBMYTFICBHELRERRDBEORRIZIEIEENLIGEESTY, MELGAEMARNT
FEEW RAEGMB IV, TUVVEHEBTHENAHYET .

B ARIEDMYMITEERICIE, EYAGTE, REEZFAL TS,
CEAICELEWNE TN DAY EETT,

B AEGORYFFHEIVOUE LIV TXY A AT LN+ TR A T-RETITO TS,
B SROREICKYEFOBE - KENEZ AR, &R AAERAEENE LS
BNAH A=, WA EY 1 FFERICIT o> TS,

1]

£
=



[ 1. fIEZIRLYRLTOERY 5L |

A CCTREBEINTVADIEEZFIETY . 2T BHEERELZSRBLANL . RELTIZEL,
NYT)—IAF RimFERYH T,

FoB—hN—ERY5NT,

a1 TERYNT,

TIoRLYRNATHB02€H—EBMYSNT,

TIORLYRNATERY ST,

[ 2. TOMEIZ 9Ly R/ A TOEY 1+ |
(&8 G0EEHER]
RS GOERABER-HBOMITRLIZIETRORBYTY ., FEEDLZULRILL-FyMIHEEEZFFH)

o b~ w0 =

<FybMitBRAERBERTEED G TRLY> <PHIEERAERT O FRLI>
D |7YrLybi4T [ A |27.0N-m(2.8kgf-m)

@ [ZYRLyrH R Yk (B—E L Al)

@ |[ZYrLybHRT Y (TR SLTAD

@ [RBYFHRILE M10

® [RFULT Ty r MI0

® 6T vk MI0 60.0N - m(6.1kgf—m)

@ |02t Y—T7HETH 50.0N*m(5.1kgf-m)

X2t Y —TF A TE—IREIZIGCTHEAL TS,
KB ICELINDEAICIEEEHEOCEB LI T B0, (FBDORILFRL—RR—Z I EZEHRL TS,




(&&EFIE]
1. EDOREYRRILLBFIE@)ETOMEIZ 9Ly AL T8 T )LF v TERYF T3,
1-1.22YRRILEDREENRVAIZETILFILEEET 5,

ST yrER{TED TRy AT

V
(@@ mmm |—>
§%| |é%_§

1-2. 7 9Ly FIZZABYRRIILERYfTT 5,
1-3.FLOLUFEFERLTHYNERD G T3,

HEMLY  245~294N-m
( 2.5~3.0kgf-m )

-4 8T LFIRERY S, L

? =z
A xR XA T ILFyrEERL, RYHIT,
B FyrERYN TR ERITRILME XARIEOBMYFF T HRADRESITEE,
FHIENKSITEET S, XFEEHEPEBELLT 526, [FED
B AL MBLE B S SRR OYET . RIVPRLZ AR AMERAL TS
2. TOMEIZ 9L YR A TEFBDH Ry (RIEQ) ZFEALTEA—EVICIYFIT5,
#ATRILY BTEASR 27.0N*m(2.8kgf-m)

3. TOMEIZ 9L vk AT 1202 —FWMY{TIT 5,
XERBICKYNRETS T4—GIED) ER, fEfThLY 50.0N-m(5.1kgf-m)

4. JAVMATEHBHRY YR HEIE®) . 7viv (BIE®) . 68TV (BIE@)FERLT
TOMEIZ 9Ly kA FIZEYF 1+ 5,

Wity 59.0N * m(6.0kgf-m)
VANE:S

B EARFEHEDVITIVARL, FHEDBENWEZEEL THLARFHOZTOTTELY,
BE. BERBERECKYT2LRIITIVANMEONGNGE L EEORYMFFHRILNE
AEABKEEICESD ., BBEVITIUREHRLIER, KFEOHLTTEL,

B 7MY LTI R EMMIBELIRETERT S L, FhORTORREE
BYET , BFRIE. BT BRIEZT>TTEL,

B EE-ERKEFOLEICIHLT, EREHOBERARNRETOTTSL,



| 3. BDEBEDHER

1. ZONDMET I YA TERYSNL=BEICHLE=BB/A—VEEIRT 5.
2. N\YTY—IAFRIGFERYTIT5,

[ 4. A EDORER

1. BEICTF BN GELD . BERERT S,
2. IUDUEREIL, TARIL T hof92500rpmIEEE TRIERZ LT EE SN LGONERT D,
3. HEERZEITL. BERACEEINGVONERT S,

AN\ =&
= B

B EHOTEAHLEMRERDET . AIHENMEELEEDRE LGS0,
HERRITREICITo TS,

B HRRENAHLIE. MEDETOHRARICLIPHELRCTRELLYERTT,

BETHICEREZRLLBEEELICETERILL, #REETOTZS,

B ZDEBETBEETOIBEE. TSI —L-TX)—RAMI—IYN+ DA Z-REET
ToTLIEELY,

BHROREENECTNAIGERFIVCUABREET . EFEEICIBEEKEL.
feRICHE> TR &L,

Asifé:

B AREEBELR. ERERICESTEIIV DU FHRICKRELGELLHIEELHYET,
FEERE. IOV DOREEERL. BEICELTENLDOBERABET TS,



| KIT CONTENTS

Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

OUTLET PIPE
(1)

-
%\

BOLT SMOOTH PASTE
(1)

OUTLET GASKET
(TURBO SIDE)
(1)

STUD BOLT M10
(3)

PREVIE

EXPREME STICKER
2)

02 SENSOR
ADAPTER
(1)
OUTLET GASKET
(FRONT PIPE SIDE) @
(1)
WASHER M10
(3)
\- Brometl mane s
HEX NUT M10
(3)
wlToOMEYr
The Engine Spercialist
TOMEI STICKER INSTALLTION
(2) MANUAL (1)

| REQUIRED TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

M General engine maintenance tools

A CAUTION

M Torque wrench

M Official service manual

M This installation manual contains important information regarding this product.

For details regarding the assembly/disassembly of stock components, please refer to the vehicle's

official servicing manual.

M This product is intended for motorsport use and should only be used on a racing circuit or
a circuit closed off from public roads.

M This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.

M Only install this product on the specified vehicles to avoid product and/or engine damage.

M Do not use excessive force when attaching or removing components as this may damage the item.

B When installing, use the appropriate tools and safety gear to avoid injury.

A WARNING

M Install the product only when the engine and/or parts around the exhaust is cool.

M Ensure that all parts are fitted correctly during installation to avoid potential fire hazards
and/or damage to the vehicle.




| 1. REMOVING THE STOCK OUTLET PIPE

The following are basic instructions. For more details please refer to the vehicle’'s
official service manual.

Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
Remove the under cover.
Remove the front exhaust pipe.

Remove the 02 sensor from the outlet pipe.

o b~ w0 =

Remove the outlet pipe.

| 2. INSTALLING THE TOMEI OUTLET PIPE

[Mounting position(s) for each component])
The positioning of each part is shown below together with the torque specifications.
Stock parts should be used for nuts and bolts without a reference number.

<Positioning and torque specs of the included components>

@ [outlet Pipe [ A [27.0N-m(2.8kgf-m)
@ |Outlet Pipe Gasket ( Turbo Side )

@ |Outlet Pipe Gasket ( Front Pipe Side )

@ |Stud Bolt M10

® |Washer M10

® |Hex Nut M10 60.0N-m(6.1kgf-m)

@ |02 Sensor Adapter 50.0N-m(5.1kgf-m)

3 The 02 sensor adapter ((?)should be used if necessary.
> Apply the included Bolt Smooth Paste to prevent the parts from becoming seized.




[INSTALLATION PROCESS]
1. Attach the included stud bolts to the outlet pipe using the double nut method.
1-1 Use the double nut on the long end of the stud bolt.

Attach “double nut” here To OUTLET PIPE

v
(@@ | —

Long Short

1-2 Attach the stud bolt to the outlet pipe

1-3 Use a torque wrench to tighten down.

Specified torque 245~294N"m
(2.5~3.0kgf-m )

1-4 Remove the “double nut”

A CAUTION ¢ Attach “double nut” here
. YBe sure to use the correct ends.
B When removing the nuts, ensure that the XApply the included Bolt Smooth Paste to

stud bolts do not move. prevent the parts from becoming seized.

M If the stud bolt moves then repeat the above process.

2. Install the TOMEI Outlet Pipe onto the turbine using the included gasket (2 on previous page).
Specified Torque A’ on previous page 27.0N-m(2.8kgf-m)

3. Install the O2 sensor onto the TOMEI Outlet Pipe.
$¢On some models you may need to install the included adapter ((7) on previous page).
Specified Torque 50.0N*m(5.1kgf-m)

4. Install the front exhaust pipe onto the TOMEI Outlet Pipe using the included gasket (3) on previous page
washers (B on previous page), hex nuts () on previous page).
Specified Torqu¢ 59.0N*m(6.0kgf-m)

A CAUTION

B Ensure sufficient clearance and correct fitment has been achieved before completely tightening down
the fastenings. In some cases, there may be insufficient clearance due to minor differences between
individual vehicles. In such a case, loosen the fastenings of each component and adjust the positioning
until sufficient clearance is achieved before retightening the fastenings again.

M Ensure you clean the outlet pipe after installation. Using it whilst there is oil or other
debris on it can cause blemishes and/or burn marks.

M Heat protection should be applied/installed as necessary.



| 4. REINSTALLING THE SURROUNDING COMPONENTS

1. Reinstall any surrounding components that were removed when removing the stock outlet.

2. Reconnect the negative battery terminal.

| 5. INSTALLATION VERIFICATION

1. Check to ensure the product is fitted correctly.
2. Start the engine and rev to 2500rpm. Check for any abnormal sounds.

3. Test drive the vehicle and check again for abnormal sounds and/or loose parts.

A WARNING

M Be thorough when performing checks as incorrect fitment and/or loose parts can lead to
accidents, reduced performance as well as damage to surrounding components.

B Exhaust leaks not only reduce performance but can also be a health hazard and should be
addressed immediately.

B If there are any abnormalities whilst using the vehicle, stop immediately and check for faults.
M Ensure all exhaust related components have cooled before attempting any repairs.

M Do not restart the engine should you notice anything abnormal such as missing/
broken parts.
Instead, consult a trained professional and follow their instructions.

A CAUTION

M Once this product has been installed on the vehicle, the engine characteristics may change
depending on the setup. After installation, adjust the engine/ECU settings as necessary.



10



11



wromMmeusnAh

13 Orchard Suite 107
Lake Forest, CA 92630 USA
TEL : +1-949-855-6577
FAX : +1-949-855-6525

http://www.tomeiusa.com

OPEN: Monday - Friday (National holidays and public holidays excluded).
10:00 - 19:00 PST

12




